
MEETING OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION

DATE: TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2018 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Councillor Newcombe (Chair)
Councillor Cleaver (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Aldred, Chaplin, Dr Chowdhury, Pantling and Thalukdar

One unallocated non-group place

Standing Invitee (Non-voting)

Representative of Healthwatch Leicester

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf.

For Monitoring Officer
Officer contacts:

 
Angie Smith (Democratic Support Officer),

Tel: 0116 454 6354, e-mail: angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk
Leicester City Council, Granby Wing, 3 Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to the 
Democratic Support Officer using the details belo
[...]
unds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Commission held on 12 
December 2017 have been circulated and the Commission is asked to confirm 
them as a correct record. 

4. PROGRESS ON ACTIONS AGREED AT THE 
PREVIOUS MEETING 

5. PETITIONS 

The Monitoring Officer to report on any petitions received. 

6. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE 

The Monitoring Officer to report on any questions, representations or 
statements of case. 

7. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2018/19 TO 
2020/21 

Appendix A

The Director of Finance submits a draft report to Council on 21 February 2018, 
of the General Fund Revenue Budget 2018/19 to 2020/21. Scrutiny 
Commission Members are asked to note and comment on the report as they 
see fit.  The Strategic Director for Adult Social Care submits supplementary 
papers relating to adult social care funding to inform the Commissions 
discussion of the General Fund Revenue Budget.



8. DEMENTIA SERVICE UPDATE Appendix B

The Strategic Director, Adult Social Care and Health submits a report to 
provide the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission with an update on the new 
Dementia Support service and an update on other key aspects of the Dementia 
programme. Members are invited to comment on the report and presentation. 

9. END OF LIFE TASK GROUP UPDATE 

The Scrutiny Policy Officer will provide a verbal update on the End of Life Task 
Group. 

10. WORK PROGRAMME Appendix C

The current work programme for the Commission is attached.  The 
Commission is asked to consider this and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary. 

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 



 

 
Page 1 of 49 

DRAFT 18/19 BUDGET REPORT  

 
 

Council Date: Draft for 21st February 2018   
 

 
General Fund Revenue Budget 2018/19 to 2020/21 

 

 
Report of the Director of Finance 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask the Council to consider the City Mayor’s 

proposed budget for 2018/19 to 2020/21.   
 
1.2 The proposed budget is described in this report, subject to any amendments 

the City Mayor may wish to recommend when he makes a firm proposal to the 
Council. 

 
1.3 This draft budget has been prepared in advance of the finance settlement for 

2018/19, and the final report will be updated to reflect any new information 
received. 

 
2. Summary 
 
2.1 The Council is enduring the most severe period of spending cuts we have  

ever experienced. 
 

2.2 On a like for like basis, government grant has fallen from £289.2m in 2010/11 to 
an estimated £167.0m by 2019/20, a cut of 51% in real terms. 

 
2.3 As a consequence of these cuts, the Council’s budget (on a like for like basis) 

has fallen from £355.7m in 2010/11 to an estimated £280.5m in 2019/20.  
Despite this, spending on social care is demand led, and numbers of older 
people requiring care and looked after children have increased over this period.  
As a consequence, spending on all other services will fall from £192m to an 
estimated £85m, a cut of 62% in real terms. 

 
2.4 We know from reports of the Institute of Fiscal Studies and our own analysis 

that government cuts have disproportionately hit the most deprived authorities 
(such as Leicester). 

 
2.5 Since 2014/15, the Council’s approach to achieving these substantial budget 

reductions has been based on the following approach:- 
 

1

Appendix A



 

 
Page 2 of 49 

DRAFT 18/19 BUDGET REPORT  

(a) An in-depth review of discrete service areas (the “Spending Review 
Programme”); 

 
(b) Building up reserves, in order to “buy time” 
[...]
c pressures for people with mental health 

needs: 0.2%

• Demographic pressures for physically disabled people: 

0.3%

56



Savings

• Adult Social Care overspends in 2016/17 amounted to £366m. Pressure 

will roll forward.

• Planned savings for 2017/18 are £824m (5% of  the net Adult Social 

Care budget and 27% of total council savings).  

• Directors’ confidence in making these savings is falling: in 2015 45% of 

directors were fully confident planned savings would be met. Last year it 

was 31%. This year it remains at 31% despite the additional funding and  

reduces further to 8% for 2018/19. 

57



Breakdown of savings for 

2017/18

Response Total
Proportion 

of total 

savings

Efficiency - doing more for less (125 responses) £388m 55.6%

Reducing services/personal budgets (74 responses) £136m 19.5%

Income from charges increased above inflation (51 responses) £31m 4.4%

Provider fees increased by less than inflation (19 responses) £13m 1.9%

Pay increased by less than inflation (4 responses) £3m 0.4%

Other (64 responses) £127m 18.2%

58



Ways of making savings

• Directors see increased prevention as the most important way in which 

savings could be made over the next three years. 

• Integration of health and social care appears to be less important than 

in previous years

• Better procurement and shifting activity to cheaper settings assumes 

more importance. 

• Controlling wage increases was seen as not applicable or not important 

by 44%

2017/18

2016/17 £890m

% spend on prevention as % of budget 7.1% 6.3%

Difference in spend from 2016/17 to 2017/18 -6.7%

59



Increased charges

Community-based services Residential care services

2016/17

(134 

responses)

2017/18

(134 

responses)

2016/17 

(136 

responses)

2017/18 

(137 

responses)

Total estimated income £640m £678m £1.67bn £1.69bn

60



Impact of savings

• Experience to date

– 77% agreed providers are facing financial difficulty 

– 75% agreed that the NHS is under i
[...]
ins why adult social care is under such 
enormous pressure and looks set to continue 
being under pressure for the foreseeable 
future. According to the Association of  
Directors of  Adult Social Services (ADASS) 
2017 budget survey1, adult social care 
accounts for a growing proportion of  
councils’ total budgets, (for the 152 councils 
with adult social care responsibilities) – up 
from 35.6 per cent in 2016/17 to 36.9 per cent 
in 2017/18. The survey shows that councils 
are protecting adult social care funding, but 
when they face the challenge of  making 
significant savings to balance their books, it is 
impossible for adult social care to be immune 
from having to make its own significant 
contribution to those savings.

1	 ‘ADASS budget survey 2017’, Association of Directors  
of Adult Social Services, June 2017 
www.adass.org.uk/media/5994/adass-budget-survey-
report-2017.pdf

Adult social care 
accounts for a  
growing proportion  
of councils’ total 
budgets – up from  
35.6 per cent 
in 2016/17 to  
36.9 per cent in 
2017/18.

77

http://www.adass.org.uk/media/5994/adass-budget-survey-report-2017.pdf
http://www.adass.org.uk/media/5994/adass-budget-survey-report-2017.pdf


10          Adult social care funding: state of the nation 2017

Adult social care funding

Pressures, the case 
for investment, and the 
Government’s response
In recent years, adult social care spending 
has been kept under control through a mix of  
service savings, disproportionate reductions 
to other services, the NHS transfer/BCF and, 
most recently, the social care precept.

In the chart below, ‘cost pressure’ is what 
we estimate councils would have had to 
spend on adult social care if  they had not 
made efficiency savings. The difference 
between this and ‘Actual spending on ASC 
(including BCF)’ is the amount councils have 
had to save from adult social care budgets 
to maintain spending at roughly 2010/11 
levels. However, this is only one side of  the 
picture. ‘Underlyi
[...]
rvice Users in Receipt of Long-Term 
Support at Snapshot Date  

31/03/2016

31/03/2017

31/12/2017

114



 

 

 

29 

287 

39 

258 

40 

282 

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

18-64 65+

Admissions to Residential and Nursing Care 

2014/15

2015/16

2016/17

4,170 

2,591 

1,579 

4,116 

2,500 

1,616 

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

4,000

4,500

Service Users in Receipt of
Domicilary Care (Total)

Service Users in Receipt of
Domicilary Care
(Commissioned)

Service Users in Receipt of
Domicilary Care (Direct

Payment)

Service Users in Receipt of Domiciliary Care 
Packages 

2015/16

2016/17

115





 

Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission

                                                   

Dementia Programme Update
Lead Director: Steven Forbes 

Date: 23rd January 2018

117

Appendix B



Useful information
 Ward(s) affected: All
 Report author: Bev White
 Author contact details: 4542374
 Report version number: 1.0

1. Purpose 

1.1. To provide the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission with an update on the new 
Dementia Support service and an update on other key aspects of the Dementia 
programme.

2. Recommendations 

2.1      Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission are invited to comment on the report and 
presentation. 

3. Report

3.1. This report gives information about the newly commissioned Dementia Support Service 
in Leicester and Leicestershire and an update on some other aspects of local work 
around dementia.

3.2. Ensuring people with dementia are enabled to live well is not just the responsibility of 
social care.  Joint work is taking place with health colleagues to make the pathway of 
care and support for people living with dementia and their carers as seamless as 
possible.  This starts from the point of diagnosis and treatment in primary and secondary 
care, through to on-going support in the community from universal providers, the VCS 
and social care when a person becomes eligible for support.

3.3. The 
[...]
ormance Report – Quarter 4
3) Executive’s response to the Commission’s 

Review on Community Screening – Written 
report to update on progress on actions 
taken in response to the review’s 
recommendation

4) Peer reviews: 
 Sector-led
 Better outcomes
 Safeguarding adults board

5) Procurement plan for 2017/2018
6) Review of residential and nursing home 

fees

24th Oct 2017 1) Performance Report – Quarter 1
2) Autism Strategy – Refresh of the strategy
3) Carers’ Survey Results
4) Procurement Plan

121

A
ppendix C



5th January 2018

Page | 2

Meeting Date Topic Actions Arising Progress

12th Dec 2017 1) Transforming Care (relating to development 
of STP)

2) Development of integrated teams relating to
 Hospital discharge
 Locality; and
 Points of access

3) ASC complaints annual report 2016-17
4) Safeguarding Adults Board annual report 

with LASB strategic plan
5) Performance Report – Quarter 2
6) Work programme

23rd Jan 2018 1) Budget
2) Dementia service update
3) End of Life Task Group update
4) Work programme

20th March 2018 1) Dementia strategy
2) Direct Payment Support Service
3) Homecare update
4) Performance Report: Q3
5) Community Opportunities – new contract
6) Work programme

122



5th January 2018

Page | 3

Forward Plan Items

Topic Detail Proposed Date

Continuing Healthcare Funding TBC

Extra Care Housing allowance Update once the position on the Housing benefit cap becomes 
clear. TBC

Detailed examination of procurement of ASC 
services Cllrs to meet Tracie Rees to discuss content and timing TBC

Voluntary Sector Review consultation June 2018
Performance Report: Q4 June 2018

Safeguarding Adults Board annual report October 2018

ASC complaints annual report 2017-18 Autumn 2018

123




	Agenda
	7 GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2018/19 TO 2020/21
	adass-budget-survey-2017-the-slides
	1.69 Adult social care funding- 2017 state of the nation_07_WEB
	Presentation1
	Slide Number 1

	Presentation2
	Slide Number 1

	Scrutiny Charts

	8 DEMENTIA S

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held: TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2018 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Cleaver (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 

Councillor Aldred Councillor Chaplin

In Attendance

Councillor Dempster, Assistant City Mayor – Adult Social Care and Wellbeing

Also Present:
Councillor Cutkelvin

* * *   * *   * * *
61. INQUORATE MEETING

The meeting was inquorate. The Chair and Councillor Chaplin decided to 
continue to consider the items on the agenda, noting and commenting as 
considered appropriate, but see Minute 69 below.

62. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dr. Chowdhury, Pantling 
and Thalukdar.

63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

64. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Chair asked, as she was the only Member present who had been at the 
previous meeting, that the minutes of the previous meeting be taken to the next 
meeting of the Adult Social Care Commission for confirmation.



65. PROGRESS ON ACTIONS AGREED AT THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Chair informed those present that progress on actions would be covered 
by the agenda items.

66. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received.

67. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations or 
statements of case had been received.

68. DEMENTIA SERVICE UPDATE

At the request of the Chair the following agenda items were heard out of order 
to allow those present to deliver the Dementia Service update to leave the 
meeting.

The Strategic Director, Adult Social Care and Health submitted a report which 
provided the Commission with an update on the new Dementia Support service 
and on other key aspects of the Dementia programme. Members were invited 
to comment on the report and presentations.

Bev White, Lead Commissioner delivered a presentation (attached for 
information). Attention was drawn to the following points:

 The County, Rutland and CCG dementia services were all similar. 
 In respect of the potential to jointly commission a dementia support service 

across LLR, Rutland were further forward than Leicester and County, and 
the service took account of the Rutland model.

 Leicester led the joint commissioning process with the County and three 
CCGs. The service was now in place and included elements to the original 
support services as well as a new hospital liaison service.

 A more strategic approach was developed, with shared priorities and 
streamlined provision, providing more consistency and better quality.

 There was a clearer pathway for people with dementia. Previously on wards 
in hospitals for example, patients would be asked if they live in the county or 
city. There was nothing in place for city patients.

 The diagnosis rate in the city was 86.5% against the national target of 68%
 Huge strides had been made working with primary care providers and 

getting GPs on board as dementia champions, and by raising dementia 
awareness at events.

 A new LLR-wide Joint Dementia Strategy was being developed, 
underpinned by individual delivery plans, and would be brought to a future 
meeting of the Commission.



69. QUORATE MEETING

Councillor Aldred arrived at the meeting at 5.55pm, making the meeting 
quorate.

70. DEMENTIA SERVICE UPDATE - CONTINUED

Sally Grundy, LLR and Northants Alzheimer’s Society, delivered a presentation 
(attached for information). The following points were made:

 The commissioning process had led to a more streamlined service, with the 
client and carer at the heart of what they do.

 There had definitely been a postcode lottery situation. There was now 
bigger team working, with more flexibility to move resources to meet 
demand. It was reported there was a big demand in the city.

 The service in its early stages was nearing the first quarter for reporting.
 There had been some problems with ward not knowledgeable with regards 

to the community service. Now a worker in the hospital could work on the 
ward and follow-up patient care when discharged from hospital.

 The service would also inform the hospital early they had a patient in the 
community coming in with dementia.

 There was a single point of access, with one telephone line open from 
8.30am to 5.00pm, manned by a trained member of staff. The triage line 
enabled workers to go out to patients, and also provided information / 
signposting to the website. 

 It was reported that there were 7,000 hits on the website between October 
to December end from Leicester City.

 There was a group offer of support for the carer in the form of a six-week 
programme. Carers were encouraged to get together to create their own 
peer support network.

 The advocacy service was going well, and referral numbers had increased 
dramatically. There were 51 referrals from October to December and the 
waiting list of 70 people had been cleared.

 Information work had increased, working with GP practices and targeting 
key and harder to reach communities. There had been some initial teething 
problems during staff recruitment, but the service was improved, and it was 
hoped it would meet the KPI target of 125 referrals a year.

It was questioned whether the new KPI target would be met if the number of 
new referrals slowed down. Members were informed the KPI was originally 50, 
but as the wider service offer had grown, so the KPI had increased. It was 
reported that when performance indicators were set, the service looked to past 
performance and future demand, noting that the service would be gathering 
referrals from a variety of different sources, and not just diagnosed dementia 
but also memory worries. It was also noted that KPI targets would be 
monitored, with regular meetings between the service provider and 
commissioner to talk about issues if they arose.

Officers were asked if a person who presented as having dementia, what the 



service would do if it were established the symptoms were not due to an 
infection or stress. The meeting was informed that usually the person with 
dementia does not have an insight into their illness, but usually a carer would 
call, not just about memory loss but, for example, loss of coordination. People 
would in the first instance be signposted to their GP to place them on the 
system at the earliest point, but would be supported and provided with 
information throughout the process, probably up to 16 weeks. 

The Chair asked that information be sent to all ward councillors, and requested 
a pack of information be sent to her, to enable a discussion with community 
services.

Members enquired who funded the peer support network, and were advised 
the carers information six-week programme was funded through contract. 
Activities were provided for the person with dementia, and enabled the carer to 
have a confidential discussion in another room, and were more likely to open 
up with a private conversation. Volunteer support was provided to encourage 
peer groups to meet outside of the service. Members suggested that if there 
was any opportunity for a small fund to enable volunteers to meet one or two 
times a year, this would help to develop a future volunteer workforce.

It was recognised that when families got together, for example, at Christmas, 
the number of referrals went up. Members recommended that those 
responsible for writing the Winter Care Plan take account of the increase in 
referrals and GP assessments, and that Alzheimer awareness campaigns be 
included at events and holiday programmes. The Scrutiny Policy Officer was 
asked to word the recommendation in consultation with the Chair.

The Chair suggested that ward funding be used for some of the events for 
example the Jo Cox event in the summer, to ensure people with dementia be 
included as part of those events.

The Chair thanked the officers for the presentations.

AGREED:
That: 
1. the Dementia Service update be welcomed;
2. information be sent to all ward councillors on the dementia 

support services;
3. those responsible for writing the Winter Care Plan take 

account of the increase in referrals and GP assessments, and 
that Alzheimer awareness campaigns be included at events 
and holiday programmes.

71. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2018/19 TO 2020/21

The Director of Finance submitted the draft report to Council on 21 February 
2018, of the General Fund Revenue Budget 2018/19 to 2020/21. Scrutiny 
Commission Members were asked to note and comment on the report as they 
saw fit. The Strategic Director for Adult Social Care submitted supplementary 



papers relating to adult social care funding to inform the Commission’s 
discussion of the General Fund Revenue Budget.

The Chair made reference to the wider issues associated with cuts in council 
funding, and the difficult decisions the council had to consider on services it 
continued to fund. She acknowledged the pressures on the ASC budget, and 
the strong evidence presented to the Commission over the past year that there 
were an increasing number of people of working age who needed help, with 
issues such as depression, and physical health issues such as diabetes. It was 
also noted that people were living longer than in the past and were receiving 
increased care for longer periods. The Chair referred to paragraphs 7.6 and 7.7 
in the report, which highlighted the growing gap between Better Care Funding 
and the underlying demands for care.

The Chair made reference to the two documents attached from Association of 
Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS) and the Local Government 
Association (LGA), and the warning from the LGA of a £5.8billion local 
government funding gap by 2020.

The Chair stated it was imperative that central government urgently provided a 
long term funding solution for adult social care and that it implemented and 
concluded the promised review as soon as possible. The Chair asked that the 
following recommendation be made to the Executive for consideration:

That the Assistant City Mayor for Adult Social Care and Wellbeing jointly 
write, with the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission, to the Secretary of 
State for Health and Social Care calling on him to:

 Implement and conclude the promised review of social care funding by 
no later than Summer 2018;

 Provide clarity beyond 2019/2020 for the funding of adult social care.  

The Assistant City Mayor for Adult Social Care and Wellbeing informed the 
meeting the council was doing its best to protect the service, but unless there 
was a huge increase in resources it would put pressure on services. She added 
that in terms of the budget, the council was working in exactly the same way as 
in previous years, and as issues came forward, officers would bring detailed 
proposals to the Scrutiny Commission in line with previous years and ask the 
Commission to comment before decisions were made.

The Strategic Director presented the draft budget report, the background 
national paper from ADASS and noted the LGA reported replicated much of the 
ADASS report. The Director believed the increased concern over the funding 
gap was reflected over the country as a whole, and it was relevant to have a 
conversation about the national picture.

The Strategic Director presented the ADASS report and drew Members’ 
attention to the following:

 There was a £366million overspend in ASC in England for 2016/17, which 



will grow in future years, with insufficient funding to meet growing 
pressures;

 IBCF monies have allowed departments only to stand still;
 Demographic pressure relating to people with mental health needs were 

above the national average with a 6% growth in the city over the past year;
 Increasing demographic pressures for physically disabled people were 

above the national average at around 3%;
 Nationally Directors’ confidence in making savings was falling as it became 

harder to find efficiencies, and were finding it more difficult to invest in 
prevention;

 CHC savings of £6million locally meant a budget pressure for ASC of 
estimated at approximately £1million.

 S117 mental health care – there was no ability to charge for aftercare under 
S117. There was a growing list of people on S117, and the council was in 
the process of discussing with the NHS the proposal to remove people who 
no longer required aftercare under S117;

 The care market in Leicester was ‘fragile’ but ‘stable’ in nature in 
comparison to other market places across England where there was much 
more volatility.

The Strategic Director stated that if Government was not forthcoming urgently 
from the summer review of adult social care funding, there would be an 
impending crisis in social care across England. 

In answer to Members’ questions the following points were made:

 National dataset information on projections for future adult social care 
needs were 10 years old and would not reflect the work undertaken by Adult 
Social Care locally to change the profile of services used and where we 
encourage and support more people to continue to live independently. 
Occupancy level rates were stable in terms of what beds were available and 
what were used. In some areas overprovision led to reduced quality, and 
required some self-observation.

 Adult Social Care was not currently in this financial year part of the 
spending review programme. The reduction in the numbers of staff came in 
a change to workflow and had been handled in a positive way, though there 
was a natural level of anxiety. The department had just completed a HSE 
healthy workplace survey across the whole department, and across the 
board results had improved. 

The Assistant City Mayor for Adult Social Care and Wellbeing said the 
Executive would look at possibilities for reconfiguring and making savings, 
whilst keeping a close eye on the pressures faced by the department, raising 
attention to issues at an early enough point for them to be managed 
appropriately.

Members noted that it had been known for a long time that ASC funding was at 
a crisis point, and that good national data on future demand for adult social 
care was essential to ensure long term funding for adults social care met 
emerging need.  They asked for a recommendation to be added to note that 



national datasets re population forecasts and population need should be more 
flexible to allow councils to plan in a timely way and accurately across the 
whole range of services.

Members also noted in the report they had been asked to agree a 5% increase 
in council tax, and agreed to support the increase. They also noted there had 
been a suggestion to raise the increase to 6%, but needed to recognise that 
even in work, some people might not be wealthy.

Members asked for an additional recommendation to ensure that when the 
Executive made their responses to STP proposals the National Health Service 
was putting forward that they very strongly made known the impacts on the 
ASC budget.

A suggestion was made by the Commission that whilst agreeing to the 4.99% 
increase in Council Tax the Executive be asked to recognise that the overall 
revenue budget reflected the demand-led Adult Social Care and Children’s 
Service budgets, which represented the most vulnerable people in society, 
impacting families on a day-to-day basis and that reserves should be used to 
support them for as long as possible.

Members also asked that when other services were looked at, impact 
assessments be undertaken to see how they might or should contribute to the 
work of Adult Social Care and Children and Young People’s Services budgets.

The Chair agreed to the above additional recommendations suggested by 
Members and asked for the Scrutiny Policy Officer to provide wording for the 
recommendations in consultation with the Chair.

The Chair thanked the Strategic Director, the Assistant City Mayor for Adult 
Social Care and Wellbeing, Director of Adult Social Care and Safeguarding and 
Director of Adult Social Care and Commissioning for the information contained 
in the report, and asked that they take the gratitude and thanks from the 
Scrutiny Commission back to their teams for what they did for the citizens of 
Leicester.

AGREED:
That:
1. The report be received and noted;
2. That the Assistant City Mayor for Adult Social Care jointly write, with 

the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission, to the Secretary of State 
for Health and Social Care calling on him to:
 Implement and conclude the promised review of social care 

funding by no later than Summer 2018;
 Provide clarity beyond 2019/2020 for the funding of adult social 

care.  
3. Population forecasts and population need should be much more 

flexible to allow councils to plan in a timely way and accurately 
across the whole range of services.

4. To ensure that when the executive responds to the STP we very 



strongly set out the implications of this funding for the ASC budgets 
and the clients who require these services.

5. The Executive be asked to recognise that the overall revenue budget 
reflect the demand-led Adult Social Care and Children’s Service 
budgets, which represented the most vulnerable people in society, 
impacting families on a day to day basis, and that reserves should be 
used to support them for as long as possible.

6. Impact assessments in other budgets should look at how they might 
or should contribute to the work of ASC and CYPS budgets.

7. It be noted the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission agree to a 
4.99% increase in the budget.

72. END OF LIFE TASK GROUP UPDATE

The Scrutiny Policy Officer delivered to the Commission a verbal update on the 
work of the End of Life Task Group. It was noted the meeting in November 
2017 was postponed, and it was agreed to reconvene the meeting in February 
2018. The Scrutiny Policy Officer and Director of Adult Social Care would 
coordinate activities and present recommendations to the next Commission 
meeting.

The Chair asked Members present to provide three dates for when they would 
be available for the next meeting of the Task Group.

73. WORK PROGRAMME

The Chair drew Members attention to the Commission work programme. All 
Members of the Commission were invited to pass suggestions for items for 
inclusion on the work programme to the Chair.

The Chair informed those present that an item would be added to the work 
programme on the cross over work from Youth to Adult Services. Also an item 
on learning disabilities and the opportunities for work would be a future item.

AGREED:
That the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission Work 
Programme be noted.

74. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair agreed to accept the following report as urgent business in 
accordance with Scrutiny Procedure Rule 14, (Part 4E of the Council’s 
Constitution).

Proposed VCS Prevention & Wellbeing Grant Fund

The Chair stated that she had agreed to accept the item as urgent business as 
the VCS had requested clarity on the proposal to introduce the Prevention and 
Wellbeing Grant Fund, and rather than wait to the next meeting of the Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny Commission, that the outcome of the consultation and 



decision whether to proceed or not can be can be shared with the VCS.

75. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS - PROPOSED VCS PREVENTION AND 
WELLBEING GRANT FUND

The Strategic Director submitted an Executive Decision Report that sought 
Lead Member confirmation on whether to proceed with the proposed 
Prevention and Wellbeing Grant Fund in light of the consultation responses 
received. The Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission was asked to consider 
the report and make any comments.

The Assistant City Mayor, Adult Social Care and Wellbeing, informed the 
meeting a report was taken to the Commission on 29 June 2017, which 
provided an overview of the proposed changes to preventative services, and 
included details on the Prevention and Wellbeing Grant Fund. Both proposals 
were consulted upon, and the consultation responses did not demonstrate 
overwhelming support. There was some confusion over what groups would 
benefit from the grant fund and concern was raised over the work it would 
require to administer the scheme.

The recommendation was to not proceed with the scheme, and the money 
would remain with Adult Social Care. It was agreed that when the proposal to 
cut the VCS budget was considered, the use of using some of the £750k grant 
fund would be looked at to assist with the cuts.

Members were heartened there had been fresh thinking around the decision 
following consultation.

The Chair thanked the Officers and Assistant City Mayor for the report and 
update.

AGREED:
That the report be noted.

76. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 7.51pm.


